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8. Daylight & Sunlight (Pre-Application Response)

It is noted that Bera Watch’s southern facing windows 
currently face out onto a approx. 2m high garden fence 
and hedge with a number of medium-sized trees located 
in proximity to the boundary that are providing some 
further overshadowing. 

Notwithstanding this, the diagrams opposite show the 
assessment of the impact on sunlight/daylight and 
demonstrate that there would be no material impact to 
Bera Watch. 

The primary windows serving Bera Watch’s kitchen and 
dining space are east facing and so will benefit from 
uninterrupted sun and daylight for the first half of the 
day. Hence the rooms retain good levels of sunlight and 
daylight. We have assessed each of the ground floor 
windows on the southern elevation shown in the sections 
opposite. There are three areas of principal window and 
small fourth window assessed in Sections A-C.  Bera 
Watch’s south facing dining area window will not be 
overshadowed by the proposal as the ridgeline does 
not sit above the 25 degree line skylight indicator at this 
point. This is also the case for the main kitchen window, 
which also remains unaffected. For much of the time 
daylight and sunlight are therefore, uninterrupted for the 
Bera Watch’s kitchen, dining and study windows.
For the smallest window, at its closest point the proposal 
sits just 250mm above the 25 degree line skylight 
indicator, when measured from the centre of the window 
which serves the kitchen area.  The small nature of the 
window and the very small impact in height, means that 
there is no material loss of sunlight or daylight.  
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Proposed Design - Daylight & Sunlight

Proposed Site Section C-C (not to scale)

Proposed Site Section B-B (not to scale)

Proposed Site Section A-A (not to scale)

ABCAt this point the 
proposal sits below 
the 25 degree line 
skylight indicator

At this point the 
proposal sits approx. 
250mm above the 25 
degree line skylight 
indicator

At this point the 
proposal sits below 
the 25 degree line 
skylight indicator

CBA

This window 
sits opposite the 
proposed flat 
roof link that runs 
between the garage 
and the main house. 
This is a secondary 
window into an 
office space.

ABC

This window is a 
secondary window 
into the kitchen.
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B
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9. Overbearing (Pre-Application Response)

In response to the pre-app feedback that the 
proposal may be overbearing, the design has been 
scaled down and moved further away from the 
boundaries of the site. The ridge and eave heights 
have also been reduced, with the highest ridge now 
proposed at the same height as Bera Watch’s ridge.

The proposed garage which sits in closest proximity 
to the boundary with Bera Watch is 2.6m away, 
matching the distance between the Bera Watch and 
the boundary. Bera Watch’s garage sits much closer 
proximity to the boundary, approximately only 1.5m 
away.

Whilst there is a 2-storey building proposed directly 
opposite Bera Watch, this has been sunken into 
the site in order to reduce the visual mass of the 
building. The ridge height of this building sits 
1.8m below the ridge height of Bera Watch and 
is positioned further away from the boundary. 
Therefore it is not considered that the proposal is 
anymore overbearing on Bera Watch, than Bera 
Watch is over the Sea Chimneys site.

Proposed Design - Overbearing

Proposed view from the garden

The proposal has 
been scaled down and 
moved further away 
from the boundaries of 
the site

The proposals ridge 
and eave heights have 
been reduced. The 
highest ridge height 
now matches that of 
the neighbouring Bera 
Watch

The proposal has 
been sunken into the 
site in order to reduce 
the visual mass of the 
building
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Proposed Design - Outlook of neighbouring dwellings

10. Outlook of neighbouring dwellings (Pre-
Application Response)

The proposals highest ridge height sits below both 
Bali Hai and Crabtree’s ground floor levels, meaning 
that there will be minimal impact on the outlook 
from Bali Hai or Crabtree. It may be possible to see 
some of the proposed ridge line through the existing 
bank of trees / hedgerow on Sea Chimneys western 
boundary, but for the most part the proposed ridge 
line will sit below the existing bank of mature trees.
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Proposed Design - Massing & Scale

11. Massing and Scale (Pre-Application Response)

Following the pre-app feedback, the proposal has 
been reduced in scale and its ridge heights lowered. 
The highest proposed ridge height now matches 
that of the neighbouring Bera Watch. The proposal 
has also been pulled in from the sites boundaries, 
further reducing the mass of the proposal on the 
site.

Sketch visualisation of proposals hillside massing
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Proposed Design - Roof Plan
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Proposed Design - First Floor Plan
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Proposed Design - Ground Floor Plan

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1
0

11

1
2

1
3

1
4

1GF-Ground Floor

Proposed GA Plans20200

0 1 2 3 5m

1:100 @ A1  -  1:200 @ A3

40 1 2 3 5m

1:100 @ A1  -  1:200 @ A3

4

Kitchen

Dining

Living

Office

Utility

Link

Gym

Shower

Boot room

Garage

Terrace FFL
+61.75

Bin store

Drive

Entrance

FFL
+61.75

FFL
+61.75

Link

Approx. road
level +64.97

Approx. road
level +65.40

Approx. road
level +65.85

Proposed Ground Floor

P1 19/03/2024 Planning Issue

NOTES PROJECT DETAILS DRAWING DETAILS

SCALE DATE

DRAWING NO. REVISION

REV DATE DESCRIPTION

2 The Corner | Gordon Road | Winchester | Hampshire | SO23 7DD
+44 (0)1962 842 520 | winchester@mcleanquinlan.com

1 Milliners House | Riverside Quarter | Eastfields Av. | London | SW18 1LP
+44 (0)208 870 8600 | studio@mcleanquinlan.com

RIBA Chartered Practice | VAT No. 237 9889 93 | mcleanquinlan.com

Sea Chimneys

Southdown Road

Beer

Seaton

EX12 3AE ISSUED AT 1:100 @
A1

19/03/2024

222.34.20200.GA P1

Ensure drawing is scaled correctly when printed - Do not print to fit

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1
0

11

1
2

1
3

1
4

1GF-Ground Floor

Proposed GA Plans20200

0 1 2 3 5m

1:100 @ A1  -  1:200 @ A3

40 1 2 3 5m

1:100 @ A1  -  1:200 @ A3

4

Kitchen

Dining

Living

Office

Utility

Link

Gym

Shower

Boot room

Garage

Terrace FFL
+61.75

Bin store

Drive

Entrance

FFL
+61.75

FFL
+61.75

Link

Approx. road
level +64.97

Approx. road
level +65.40

Approx. road
level +65.85

Proposed Ground Floor

P1 19/03/2024 Planning Issue

NOTES PROJECT DETAILS DRAWING DETAILS

SCALE DATE

DRAWING NO. REVISION

REV DATE DESCRIPTION

2 The Corner | Gordon Road | Winchester | Hampshire | SO23 7DD
+44 (0)1962 842 520 | winchester@mcleanquinlan.com

1 Milliners House | Riverside Quarter | Eastfields Av. | London | SW18 1LP
+44 (0)208 870 8600 | studio@mcleanquinlan.com

RIBA Chartered Practice | VAT No. 237 9889 93 | mcleanquinlan.com

Sea Chimneys

Southdown Road

Beer

Seaton

EX12 3AE ISSUED AT 1:100 @
A1

19/03/2024

222.34.20200.GA P1

Ensure drawing is scaled correctly when printed - Do not print to fit



41

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

1
0

11

1
2

1
3

1
4

1
5

0 1 2 3 5m

1:100 @ A1  -  1:200 @ A3

40 1 2 3 5m4

Garden store

Bed 2

Store
Lift

Bed 3

Bed 4

Store

Store

FFL +58.80
Garden terrace
FFL +58.80

Proposed Basement Plan

P1 19/03/2024 Planning Issue

NOTES PROJECT DETAILS DRAWING DETAILS

SCALE DATE

DRAWING NO. REVISION

REV DATE DESCRIPTION

2 The Corner | Gordon Road | Winchester | Hampshire | SO23 7DD
+44 (0)1962 842 520 | winchester@mcleanquinlan.com

1 Milliners House | Riverside Quarter | Eastfields Av. | London | SW18 1LP
+44 (0)208 870 8600 | studio@mcleanquinlan.com

RIBA Chartered Practice | VAT No. 237 9889 93 | mcleanquinlan.com

Sea Chimneys

Southdown Road

Beer

Seaton

EX12 3AE ISSUED AT 1:100 @
A1

19/03/2024

222.34.20100.GA P1

Ensure drawing is scaled correctly when printed - Do not print to fit

Proposed Design - Basement Plan
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3D view
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3D view
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McLean Quinlan

McLean Quinlan

We are housemakers creating distinct, beautifully
crafted architecture in the town, the countryside
in the UK and overseas. We love what we do:
delighting in the detail, the use of light and
materials, the sensory, the tactile, and the making of
spaces that age with grace.

Awards & Nominations

2023
Country Life Top 100
House & Garden Top 100

2022
Country Life Top 100
House & Garden Top 100

2021
RIBA House of the Year Longlist
The Manser Medal Shortlist
BD Architect of the Year Awards Shortlist
International Passive House Awards Finalist
UK Passivhaus Awards Finalist

2020
RIBA South West Awards Shortlist
BD Architect of the Year Awards Shortlist
AR House Longlist

Polzeath House

Polzeath House

Harbour House

Harbour House
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